## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert W. Nelson	12/11/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tristar Products, Inc.
Street Address:	720 Centre Avenue
City:	Reading
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19601

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11030420
Application Number:	60741104

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)394-4477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3104510647

Email: dan@cislo.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel M. Cislo

Address Line 1: 233 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 900

Address Line 4: Santa Monica, CALIFORNIA 90401

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steve Sowers

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Assignment #1 (signed)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment #1 (signed)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment #1 (signed)#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment #2 (signed)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment #2 (signed)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018652 FRAME: 0114

500196006

3P \$80 00 110

source=Patent Assignment #2 (signed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018652 FRAME: 0115 Dec-01-2006 04:29pm From-Cis

From-Cisio & Thomas

3108588457

T-545 P.006/008 F-378



# UTILITY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment by ROBERT W. NELSON of Rowlett, Texas; ("Assignor") to TRISTAR PRODUCTS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented a new, original and useful invention entitled ABDOMINAL EXERCISE MACHINE ("Invention"), United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/030,420 further identified by Cislo & Thomas' Docket No. 06-17619 ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself to be the original, first, and sole inventor of the Invention disclosed and claimed in said Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application, in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign, or other application based on the Invention directly in the name of Assignee and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

REEL: 018652 FRAME: 0116

3106568457

T-546 P.007/008 F-378

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, he and his legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Invention, and said Patent Application filed, and any patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said Invention, whether on said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said Invention.

12/12/2006 12:05 9088795717

BODYTIME WELLNESS

PAGE 06/06

PAGE 05/05

12/11/2006 16:38 9727714296

RODYTIME WELLNESS

PAGE 12/15

12/11/2006 19:13 9000795717

12/11/2006 18:18 9088795717

BODYTIME WELL-NESS

PAGE 15/16

One-01-2008 OA:AOpm From-Claim & Thomas

910AFE8/A7

THUAR P. NRA/AND PHATS

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, Assignor hereby executes this Assignment on the thre first above written and as set forth below.

2 בער המצורל הו על להי אואליהיו אבינוניון והייניול היו ליאים אואליהיו אבינון הייניול הוא ליאים אואליהיו אואליהיו

Dec-01-2006 04:29pm From-Cisto & Thomas

9108588457

T~545 P.003/008 F-378



# UTILITY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment by WALLACE BROWN of Chester, New Jersey and ROBERT W. NELSON of Rowlett, Texas (collectively, "Assignors") to TRISTAR PRODUCTS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignors have jointly invented a new, original and usoful invention entitled ABDOMINAL EXERCISE DEVICE ("Invention"), for which a United States patent application is being filed further identified by Cislo & Thomas' Docket No. 06-17617 ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first, and joint inventors of the Invention disclosed and claimed in said Patent Application; and

WHEREAS. Assignce desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application, in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign, or other application based on the Invention directly in the name of Assignee and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

REEL: 018652 FRAME: 0119

3106568457

T-546 P.004/008 F-278

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Invention, and said Patent Application filed, and any patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said Invention, whether on said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said Invention.

12/12/2006 12:05 9088795717

BODYTIME WELLNESS

PAGE 05/06

PAGE 04/05

12/11/2006 16:38 12/11/2006 18:18 9727714296 9088795717

BODYTIME WELLNESS

PAGE 15/15

12/11/2096 15:13

9888795717

BODYTIME WELLNESS

PAGE 12/18

Decemberand 04:28pm From-Civia & Thomas

S I MARIANT B

1-dae P. MR/MAR P-178

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor housely executes this Assignment on the date first above written and as set forth below.

3

**PATENT REEL: 018652 FRAME: 0121**